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WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS AND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES  
 
MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 

THURSDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 5.30 P.M. 
 

THE COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE,  
BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor C. B. Taylor 
Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor M. A. Bullivant 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor Mrs. B. Behan 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor D. Hughes 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor R. Hill (substituting for 
Councillor M. Braley) 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor P Mould 
Worcester City Council: Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson 
Worcester City Council: Councillor J. Riaz 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor A. N. Blagg 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor D. Thain 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor Mrs. E. Stokes 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor K. Jennings 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor P. Harrison 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor M. Hart   

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee held on 28th June 2012 and 11th July 2012 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Growth Potential (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5. ICT Project - Verbal Update from Steve Jorden  
 

6. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Joint Committee Budget Monitoring April 
- July 2012 (Pages 11 - 14) 
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7. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Annual Return 2011 / 2012 (Pages 15 - 
26) 
 

8. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraphs of the part, as set out below, and that it is 
in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Agenda Item.  Paragraph 

9                  3            “  
 

9. Confidential Minutes (Pages 27 - 28) 
To confirm the accuracy of the confidential minutes of the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 11th July 2012  
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
19th September 2012 
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B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH JULY 2012 AT 4.35 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Hart (Chairman), D. Thain (Vice-Chairman), 
M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor (during Minute No 10/12 and part of 11/12), 
Mrs. B. Behan, M. Braley, P. Mould, Mrs. L. Hodgson, J. Riaz, 
K. Jennings, Mrs. E. Stokes and I. Hardiman (Substituting for P. Harrison) 

  
  
 Officers: Mr. S. Jorden, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. Thomas and 

Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
11/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Blagg, 
Worcestershire County Council and P. Harrison, Wyre Forest District Council.  
 

12/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13/12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraph of the part, as set out below, and that it is in 
the public interest to do so:- 
 
Minute No.  Paragraph 
     11          3             “ 
 

14/12 IT PROJECT - ITT EVALUATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report on the procurement of an integrated IT 
solution that would enable Worcestershire Regulatory Services to deliver its 
functions and priorities more effectively. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services and Mr. M. Thomas, ICT 
Project Manager responded to Members’ questions with regard to the 
evaluation undertaken and the conclusions reached as detailed in the IT 
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Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
11th July 2012 

Project – ITT Evaluation Report - July 2012.  Following further discussion it 
was   
 
RESOLVED: that the recommendation from the Management Board to 
appoint the preferred supplier, as detailed in the IT Project – ITT Evaluation 
Report – July 2012 for the delivery of an integrated IT solution for 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services, be approved. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.22 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
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JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

27th September 2012 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES 
GROWTH POTENTIAL 

 
Recommendation 
 

That WRS continue to explore opportunities to grow the 
business by taking on other partners or being contracted 
to deliver similar services for others. 
 

Contribution to 
Priorities 
 

.N/A 

Introduction/Summary 
Background 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services are well aware of the 
implications of the next Government settlement (2014/15 
onwards,) and the significant impact this is likely to have on 
local authority finance. Whilst the creation of WRS has helped 
the seven authorities to reduce costs whilst maintaining 
resilience, we understand that the following 4 year period is 
likely to be characterised by further significant reductions in 
local authority funding and that this will result in the need for 
further cuts to all local authority services including WRS. 

There is however an opportunity to grow the business in such a 
way that growth can deliver benefits for the original partners 
and council tax payers of Worcestershire. 
 
Background 
In 2009 the 7 Worcestershire local authorities agreed to 
commission a high level business case to explore the feasibility 
of creating a Worcestershire wide shared service involving 
Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Licensing. 
 
This business case supported the development of a fully 
integrated Regulatory Services operating within a unified 
management structure. This would allow an integrated team to 
be created which has the resilience, shared expertise and 
economies of scale to provide a broad and effective service 
base for the communities of Worcestershire, while maintaining 
local responsiveness, choice and identity. 
From the outset the Chief Executives Panel (CEP) made it 
clear that any shared service must consider three key 

Agenda Item 4
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principles; 
 
• Delivery of service improvements and improved 

performance for all  stakeholders, 
• Reduced pressure on the budget both overall and for 

each participating local authority, 
• Increased resilience to meet the demands placed on the 

service. 
 
However, given the economic climate at the time and the 
projected efficiency savings local government would 
have to make over both the short term and medium term, 
the financial element of the business case had to take 
precedence. 
 
It was therefore accepted that the way in which regulatory 
services would be delivered in the future would be 
fundamentally different.  
 
Substantial capital investment of around £1.24m was needed 
to achieve the business model. A return on investment was to 
be achieved in the 3rd year of operation. 
 
On the 1st June 2010 all partners approved the detailed 
business plan to deliver a 17.25% reduction on 2009/10 direct 
service costs and signed a legal agreement to set up the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Shared Service. 
 
It was also agreed that it should be possible for partners to 
achieve further savings in overhead costs in the medium to 
long term of up to 20% of current internal recharges 
(approximately £355k).  
 

Report In light of the uncertainty of the financial settlement that will be 
available to Local Government from 2013/14 , WRS have 
developed two strategies: 
 
 1. Exploring opportunities to grow the business 
 
 2. Developing a medium term financial strategy for the 

service by delivering small (approx 3% to cover inflation 
etc on top of the 20% plus already delivered) additional 
efficiencies for and during 2013/14, and preparing an 
options report for Joint Committee on the likely impacts 
of further  cuts (5%, 10%, 15%) to budget in 2014/15 
onwards. 

 
Whilst it is anticipated that the options report will be submitted 
to the Joint Committee as part of the budget setting 
discussions on the 22 November, WRS has already made 
significant progress towards growing the business. 
 
In particular they have: 
 
 
• For the last 2 years been contracted by the Worcestershire 
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PCT to deliver various projects against the Health and 
Wellbeing agenda, receiving over £150,000 in funding for 
this work. 

 
• Been contracted by Gloucestershire County Council to 

deliver some Animal Health work, generating an income of 
£10,000 per annum. 

 
• Been contracted by Herefordshire Council to undertake 

Integrated Prevention and Pollution Control (IPPC) and Air 
Quality work generating an income of £10,000 per annum. 

 
These are only small contributions but hopefully demonstrate to 
these other local authorities the potential value WRS could add 
going forward in these challenging economic times. 
 
 In addition WRS have had discussions with the following Local 
Authorities to gauge interest in either joining the partnership or 
outsourcing their services to WRS. 
 

§ Staffordshire County Council – interested in 
 outsourcing. 
 
§ Stratford-on-Avon District Council – interested in 
 outsourcing. 

 
§ Herefordshire Council – WRS has been invited to 
 express an interest in a basket of similar services which 
 may lead to a formal tendering process. In this 
 particular case it may be that rather then becoming a 
 partner Herefordshire may simply want to outsource its 
 services, therefore there may be a need to consider 
 different delivery and governance options. 

 
§ Discussions with Telford and Wrekin – interested in 
 outsourcing. 

 
§ Discussions with Gloucestershire County Council 

 
WRS is also looking into the feasibility of working with a wider 
range of partners to establish a regional Animal Health team in 
order to realise savings, generate income and ensure 
resilience in the event of disease outbreak e.g. foot and mouth. 
This proposal is receiving good support in principal from many 
of the County Councils in the region. 
 
Whilst these discussions are at an early stage it is clear that 
there are real opportunities for WRS to grow the business in a 
way that will generate an income for partners and help offset 
the WRS budget. There are a number of areas where we have 
expertise that could be shared with the wider region (potentially 
at a price,) and others may be able to assist us, sustaining 
resilience in the coming years across a wider geographical 
area.  
 
It has however become clear that in order to maximise these 
opportunities a review of the current governance arrangement 
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should be undertaken so as to ensure that the partnership is 
able to capitalise on any opportunities and be flexible in its 
governance arrangements so as to support a different business 
model. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There is a potential revenue stream that could be realised from 
working with other partners which could benefit the original 
participating authorities by increasing the levels of savings 
delivered.  There is also a need to recognise that savings may 
need to be realised from the service in future years from 
efficiencies regardless of any additional business growth. 
A separate report will be presented to the Joint Committee 
following the discussions with other organisations to detail the 
financial proposals and benefit of any future growth 
opportunities. 
 
 

Sustainability 
 

By taking on more partners the service would be more 
sustainable through increased economy of scale and improved 
resilience. 
 

Legal Implications 
 

There is a range of local government legislation governing 
provision of services between public authorities and others.  
When a detailed business case is decided, the most 
appropriate legal framework will need to be considered at that 
time. 
 
Members are advised that in the context of entering into 
arrangements with other organisations it may be necessary to 
review the Regulatory Services Governance arrangements. 
 

Contact Points 
 

Steve Jorden, Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Tel: 01527-881466 
email: s.jorden@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 

WRS Partnership Agreement 
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Joint Committee 
27th September 2012 
 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUDGET MONITORING APRIL – 
JULY 2012  

  

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 

1.1 Consider and note the financial position for the period 
April – July 2012 

 
Contribution to 
Priorities 
 

The robust financial management arrangements ensure the 
priorities of the service can be delivered effectively. 

Introduction/Summary 
 

This report presents the financial position for Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services for the period April – July 2012. 

 

Background  
 

The approved budget for 2012/13 is £6.008m. This is a 
reduction on the revised 2011/12 budget of £6.008m and 
reflects a 22.57% reduction from the original participating 
Councils 2010/11 budgets. 
 
Monthly financial reports are presented for consideration by 
the Management Board with a quarterly report considered by 
the Joint Committee. It is appropriate, due to timing that the 
report for April – July is presented to this meeting. 
 
 

Report Revenue Monitoring 
 
The detailed revenue report is attached at Appendix 1. This 
shows a current underspend of £7k (to the end of July) and a 
predicted year end saving of £66k. This underspend is 
mainly due to : 

• A number of vacant posts within the service. It is 
anticipated that these will be filled during the next two 
months. These savings are partially offset by costs of 
agency support.  

• There are anticipated overspends on ICT due to the 
costs associated with the number of different systems 
the service continues to support. These costs will be 
reduced once the new system is implemented. 

Agenda Item 6
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• Costs associated with additional work for partners, 
e.g. bereavement charges will be offset by additional 
income received. 

 
 
Capital / New systems 
 
As members are aware the procurement of a new 
management information system has been agreed and the 
financial detail of the implementation is currently being 
prepared. 
 
The initial budget from partners for the implementation of the 
project was £1.267m with £270 funded from external grants. 
The balance remaining of £1.063m will be utilised to fund the 
new system and its implementation. A detailed report on the 
breakdown of this expenditure will be presented to members 
once officers have analysed the detail financial costings. 
   
 

Financial Implications 
 

None other than those stated in the report 

Sustainability 
 

None as a direct result of this report 

Contact Points 
 

Jayne Pickering – 01527-881400 
 

Background Papers 
 

Detailed financial business case  
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Joint Committee 
27th September 2012 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ANNUAL RETURN 2011/12  

  

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 

1.1 Approve the amended Annual Return to include the 
Accounting Statements for the Joint Committee for 
the period 1st April 2011 – 31st March 2012. 

 
Contribution to 
Priorities 
 

The robust financial management arrangements ensure the 
priorities of the service can be delivered effectively. 

Introduction/Summary 
 

This report presents the amended Annual Return for 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services for the period 1st April 
2011 – 31st March 2012. 

 

Background  
 

As discussed at the June meeting, the Annual Return, 
including the accounting statements, is a prescribed form 
which has to be completed and approved by the Joint 
Committee.  
 
Following further clarification from the new External Auditors 
for the service as it is now deemed as a small relevant body 
an amended Annual Return has been prepared for members 
consideration. 
 
The amendment is due to the revised advice given in relation 
to the presentation of the reserves relating to pension 
adjustments within the Annual Return. The revised Annual 
Return as attached at Appendix 1 excludes the pension 
adjustments as now advised by the Auditors.  
 
 

Report Appendix 1 presents the revised Annual Return for members 
consideration. 
 
 
The financial report for April – March is also attached at 
Appendix 2. This presents the financial revenue information 
that was used to prepare the Annual Return. This schedule 

Agenda Item 7
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has not been amended from the previous meeting. 
 
For clarification of the figures as included in the Annual 
Return, Appendix 3 presents the reconciliation of the main 
statement to the information provided on the Return. 
 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

None other than those stated in the report 

Sustainability 
 

None as a direct result of this report 

Contact Points 
 

Jayne Pickering – 01527-881400 
 

Background Papers 
 

Final accounts working papers  
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Regulatory Services - Revenue Monitoring 12 Months to end of March 2012 Appendix 2

Summary - 
Full year 
Budget

Summary -
Expenditure
to Mar 12

Summary - 
Variance

Direct Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000
Employees

Salary 4,233 3,994 -239 Underspend is due to salary savings 
arising from two Grade B posts 
remaining vacant

Agency Staff 3 52 49
Recruitment 0 7 7
Subscription 5 2 -3
Training 2 2 0
Employee Insurance 19 20 1

Sub-Total - Employees 4,262 4,077 -185

Premises
Rent 0 107 107 Accommodation Charges paid to 

partners to 30/06/11 - prior to move to 
Wyatt House 

Room Hire 6 0 -6
Business Rates 36 36 -0
Cleaning 8 8 0
Repairs & Maintenance 1 9 8
Service Charges 15 7 -8
Secure Storage 17 17 0
Utilities 18 7 -11
Water & Sewerage Services 2 1 -1

Sub-Total - Premises 103 192 89

Transport
Vehicle Hire 8 1 -7
Vehicle Fuel 8 7 -1
Tyres 0 0 0
Road Fund Tax 1 1 -0
Vehicle Insurance 3 3 0
Vehicle Maintenance 10 3 -7
Car Lease 7 7 0
Car Allowances 208 211 3
Public Transport 0 1 1

Sub-Total - Transport 245 234 -10

Supplies and Services
Furniture & Equipment 81 89 8 This underspend is because furniture 

and equipment was brought into the 
service from the Partner Councils

Test Purchases 20 1 -19
Clothes, uniforms and laundry 8 4 -4
Printing & Photocopying 40 30 -10
CRB Checks (taxi) 10 25 15
Publications 47 14 -33
Postage 9 11 2
ICT 101 79 -22
Legal Costs 23 0 -23
Telephones 52 41 -10
Training & Seminars 78 26 -52
Car Parking & Subsistence 7 1 -6
Insurance 20 34 14
Miscellaneous Expenses 2 1 -1
Third Party Payments
  Support Service Recharges 250 250 0
  Customer Services Hub 50 50 0 
  Audit 20 16 -4 It as been agreed that the Audit Fee for 

11/12 will be £5,000, the difference 
reflects the previous year final account.

Sub-Total - Supplies & Service 818 670 -147

Contractors
Dog Warden 187 191 4
Pest Control 40 37 -3
Analytical Services - Trading Standards 145 164 19
Land Drainage 20 9 -11

Page 23



Regulatory Services - Revenue Monitoring 12 Months to end of March 2012 Appendix 2

Summary - 
Full year 
Budget

Summary -
Expenditure
to Mar 12

Summary - 
Variance

Direct Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000
Licensing 8 27 19
Other contractors/consultants 59 0 -59
Water Safety 11 9 -2
Food Safety 7 7 0
Environmental Protection 58 87 30
Taxi Tests 32 31 -0
Grants / Subscriptions 3 14 11
Advertisng 10 3 -7
Publicity & Promotions 5 1 -4
CRB Checks 0 0 0

Sub-Total 584 581 -3

Income
Car Lease Contributions / Training 
Courses

-3 -49 -46 

Sub-Total -3 -49 -46 

Transfer to  Reserve - Training 0 35 35
Sub-Total 0 35 35

Total 6,008 5,741 -267
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TRANSFORMATION PROJECT AS AT 31.03.12 - ASSETS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Capital Asset/ Investment description Actual Spend 
2011/12

£

ICT

Management information system (based on average of Mouchel 
Phase 1 &2 costs less back scanning)

0

Integration costs - suppliers of other systems 0

Host ICT development capacity - temporary additional uplift 30,134

Back scanning (provisional estimate for 30k files based on 
Mouchel costs)

0

Content management system development 0

Sharepoint (knowledge base) development 0

Desktop/ pc hardware refresh 79,519

Server/ network refresh 0

Workflow tool 0

Process mapping & workflow development Including self service 0

Building works 0

Cabling 0

Furniture 5,745

Removals 0

Project management 0

Total 115,398

Page 25



APPENDIX 3

Regulatory Services Income received 11-12
Income from Partners £
Budget 6,008,136
Refund of Savings -267,320
Training Reserve -35,000
Miscellaneous Income 35,116 Bereavement / Works in Default / 

Training / Gloucester Trading 
Standards

Grant Income 318,182 RIEP / Food Standards Agency / 
Defra / Primary Care Trust

Total 6,059,114

Less Reserve B/Fwd 626,015

Total Box 3 Accounting Statement 5,433,099

Regulatory Services Employees 11-12

Box 4 £
Employees Related Costs 4,077,015
Total Box 4 Accounting Statement 4,077,015

Regulatory Services Other Costs 11-12
Box 6 £
Premise Related Cost 192,798
Transport Related Cost 234,434
Supplies & Service 1,502,074
Total Box 6 Accounting Statement 1,929,306

Regulatory Services Balances Carried Forward
Box 7 £
Reserve - Training 35,000
Reserve - Nutrition for Older People Grant 17,793
Total Box 7 Accounting Statement 52,793
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